

No. 18-457

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER  
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME  
COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NEW  
YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

MICHAEL MILLER

*President*

ROBERT M. HARPER\*

ANGELO M. GRASSO

JEFFERY H. SHEETZ

LOIS BLADYKAS

NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

One Elk Street

Albany, New York 12207

(518) 463-3200

rharper@farrellfritz.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

287465



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A Trust Is Separate and Distinct from Its Beneficiaries, and Should Be Treated as Such for Purposes of State Income Taxation of Undistributed Trust Income.....	3
II. Due Process Does Not Permit a State to Tax Undistributed Trust Income Based Solely on the Residence of a Discretionary Trust Beneficiary in the State.....	8
A. A Discretionary Trust Beneficiary’s Residence In a State Does Not Justify That State’s Taxation of Undistributed Trust Income That Is Earned In Another State.....	10
B. The Analysis of the Court Below Is Neither Formalistic Nor Rigid and Comports With the Due Process Clause .....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Court Below Did Not Create A Tax Shelter.....	18
III. North Carolina’s Tax Violates the Commerce Clause .....	21
A. The Four Factors For the Dormant Commerce Clause Analysis Cannot Be Met .....	21
B. In the Alternative, the Matter Should be Remanded for Commerce Clause Consideration .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abell v. Tait</i> , 30 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1929), <i>cert. denied</i> , 279 U.S. 849 (1929) . . . . .	4
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Andrews v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 196 A.3d 1090 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018) . . . . .	22
<i>Blue v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 462 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928) . . . . .	10
<i>Brown v. Spohr</i> , 73 N.E. 14 (N.Y. 1904) . . . . .	4
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller of Maryland Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) . . . . .	23, 24, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 689 A.2d 539 (D.C. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	8
<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 18-664 (filed Nov. 15, 2018) .....	9-10
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of City of Newport</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947).....	14, 18
<i>Hans Rees’ Sons v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	26
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	11
<i>In re Harmon</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 761 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Swift</i> , 727 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. 1987).....	17
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938).....	24, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kimberly Rice Kaestner Family Trust v. North Carolina Dep't of Revenue</i> , 12-CVS-8740, 2015 WL 1880607 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 789 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 814 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2018) . . . . .	12, 21, 22
<i>Lineback by Hutchens v. Stout</i> , 339 S.E.2d 103 (N.C. Ct. App. 1986) . . . . .	6
<i>Linn v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1203 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Linser v. Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 672 N.W.2d 643 (N.D. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964) . . . . .	15
<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit &amp; Tr. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 242 N.Y.S.2d 26 (N.Y. App. Div. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 N.E.2d 490 (N.Y. 1964) . . . . .	11
<i>Merchants' Loan &amp; Tr. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921) . . . . .	4
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) . . . . .	8, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Noel v. Liberty Bank of Ark.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00107, 2012 WL 13027498 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 27, 2012).....	5
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	23, 25
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chicksaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	26
<i>Potter v. Taxation Div. Dir.</i> , 5 N.J. Tax. 399 (N.J. Tax Ct. 1983) .....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992), <i>overruled in part</i> <i>by South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Residuary Tr. A v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 27 N.J. Tax 68 (N.J. Tax Ct. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 28 N.J. Tax 541 (N.J. App. Div. 2015) .....	9
<i>Safe Deposit &amp; Tr. Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	10, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stephens v. Tipton</i> , 268 P. 1014 (Or. 1928) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Montgomery Cnty., Alabama</i> , 845 F. Supp. 820 (M.D. Ala. 1993) . . . . .	10
<i>Western R.R. Co. v. Nolan</i> , 48 N.Y. 513 (N.Y. 1872) . . . . .	5
<i>Westfall v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1991) . . . . .	17

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	2, 8
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-203(a)(1) . . . . .	19
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17742(a) . . . . .	18
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17745(b) . . . . .	19
Ga. St. § 48-7-22(a)(1)(c) . . . . .	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.110 . . . . .	19
N.C. Gen. St. § 105-160.2 . . . . .	18
N.Y. E.P.T.L. § 7-1.4 . . . . .	4



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Tax Law § 612(b)(40) . . . . .	19
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 2 . . . . .	3
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 59, cmt. b . . . . .	4
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 128, cmt. d. . . . .	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-110(a) . . . . .	18
Wis. Stat. § 700.16 . . . . .	5
George T. Bogert, <i>Trusts</i> § 1 (6th ed. 1987) . . . . .	4, 5, 6
Kevin R. Ghassomian, <i>Eliminate State Tax On Trust Income: A Comprehensive Update on Planning with Incomplete Gift Non-Grantor Trusts</i> , 39 ACTEC L.J. 317 (Winter 2013) . . . . .	18
Richard W. Nenno, <i>Minimizing or Eliminating State Income Taxes on Trusts</i> , <i>Koren Estate, Tax, and Personal Financial Planning Update</i> (August 2018 ed.) . . . . .	23
Tenn. Dep't of Rev., <i>2018 Guidance for Tennessee's Hall Income Tax Return</i> (July 12, 2017) . . . . .	18
